
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
Date: 29 June 2018
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : N Bayley, R Caserta, T Cummings, 
M D'Albert (Chair), M Hankey, J Harris, M James, 
N Jones, K Leach, R Skillen and S Smith

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B,  Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

The Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10 April 2018 are attached.

5  REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN REPORT 
2017/2018  (Pages 9 - 30)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached. 

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 31 - 42)

A Report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached.

7  CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017-18, 27/06/2018 CABINET  
(Pages 43 - 60)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached.
Appendix A attached
Appendix A attached
Appendix B attached
Appendix C Attached

8  DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 68)

A report from the Democratic Services Officer is attached.

9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



363

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 10 April 2018

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, M Hankey, J Harris, M James, 
Leach, J Lewis, R Skillen, S Smith and J Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor E Fitzgerald and Councillor S Wright

OSC.456 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor  Hankey declared a personal interest in Item 7, Managing Parks and 
Countryside as he is a member of the Burrs Country Park Committee.

Councillor K Leach declared a personal interest in any item relating to the NHS as 
she was employed by the NHS.

Councillor J Walker declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as he resides in a Six Town Housing property.

Councillor James declared a personal interest in Item 7, Managing Parks and 
Countryside as he is a member of Prestwich Clough Centenary Group.

OSC.457 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Mr Rob Trueblood explained that he was the leaseholder of The Barn Countryside 
Centre located in Philips Park. Mr Trueblood referred to the City Forest Park 
project that was being developed with the Forestry Commission and City of Trees. 
The plan was to regenerate 330 hectares of green space which borders Bury, 
Bolton and Salford into a green space and culture hub.

Mr Trueblood explained that this project would include Philips Park which has 2 
listed structures within it, used to have a listed garden and was a fragile 
environment. Mr Trueblood stated that the Forestry Commission doesn’t have a 
background of dealing with historical sites and asked what type of business case 
the Forestry Commission would be expected to submit to ensure that the project 
was carried out sympathetically and ensured input from local groups and the local 
community.

Councillor Quinn explained that he had been asked to sign a memorandum of 
understanding in relation to the plans but he hadn’t been comfortable doing this 
without discussing the plans with Salford and Bolton Councils’ to find out their 
thoughts on the project.

Councillor Quinn stated that he had asked the Forestry Commission to hold 
roadshows and involve as many local groups and people in the project as possible. 
It was hoped that a Board would be established to oversee the project from Bury’s 
perspective. 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 April 2018

364

Councillor Quinn explained that it was very exciting project that would be a great 
benefit to Bury and Manchester as a whole. 

Councillor Jamie Walker reported that the Greater Manchester Scrutiny Committee 
were looking at the project as part of their work programme and he would ensure 
that Mr Trueblood’s concerns were raised at the next meeting of the Committee.

It was reported that the roadshows would be held after the local elections in May.

OSC.458 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2018 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair.

OSC.459 CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP - UPDATE 

Councillor Susan Southworth, Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Overview 
Project Group attended the meeting to update the Committee on the work of the 
project group.

It was explained that the group had been established to review services available 
to Bury residents to ensure that those services were meeting the needs and 
requirements of their users and future users.

The group was made up of a number of Councillors who each had their own 
knowledge in relation to safeguarding from being ex police, teacher or school 
governors and working first had in children’s services.

During the 2017/2018 Municipal Year the focus of the group included the 
following:-

        Phoenix Team and Child Sexual Exploitation – Receive briefing on the work 
of the team across Greater Manchester with focus on the awareness raising 
work undertaken and areas of concern within the Borough.

        Healthy Young Minds and SEND update – Karen Whitehead attended the 
meeting to provide an update on the Healthy Young Minds safeguarding 
process.

       The Role of the LADO – Mark Gay, the LADO attended the meeting to share 
with members a presentation on the role and responsibility of the LADO.

       Performance Monitoring – the group continued to receive quarterly 
monitoring reports in relation to safeguarding children.

       Children with Disabilities – Examination of the support and early 
intervention provided by the team.

       Placements with Children and their Relatives – Officers attended the 
meeting to provide an update on the numbers and frequency of placements 
of looked after children with their relatives.

       Missing from Home – the group were provided with an update on the work 
being undertaken to address those children reported Missing from Home.

Document Pack Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 April 2018

365

It was explained that the group had met on four occasions, interviewed 14 
different Council Officers  and had planned to visit the Multi Agency hub as part of 
its ongoing work.

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were given the opportunity to 
make comments and ask questions and the following points were raised.

        Councillor Caserta referred to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which had been held on 6 February 2018 where Karen Dolton 
had attended. He explained that the Committee had been given the 
answers to the questions that had been raised in the Newsam Report but 
the actual questions were not available due to the report being redacted. 
Councillor Caserta had asked if he could have
[...]
keting, including 
North West and Britain in Bloom and the Green Flag Award. 

The report contained information relating to  how the team carried out work in the 
following areas; health and safety; maintenance;  individual service elements; 
asset transfer strategy;  community involvement;  invasive weed control; and 
Chalara Fraxinea (Ash die back) management. 

The report also set out work that was being carried out in relation to future 
projects including; 1000 acre woodland and the Burrs strategy and Burrs Activity 
Centre.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

Document Pack Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 April 2018

367

       Councillor Hankey referred to invasive weeds such as giant hogweed and 
pests affecting trees and asked whether the problem was due to climate the 
global community or both.

Councillor Quinn explained that the issues were due to both factors. One area that 
needed work was more vigorous control in relation to importing.

       Councillor Hankey referred to Ash die back and asked what was being done 
about this issue.

Councillor Quinn explained that Ash die back did not kill the tree but affected its 
immune system so that it would die at some point in the future. The plan to 
ensure that other trees were planted to make sure that when the time came for 
the Ash trees to be removed, replacements had already been planted and were 
established.

       Councillor James referred to the level of staffing within the team and asked 
for a breakdown.

Neil Long explained that the management figures were set out in the report. There 
were also a team of gardeners which numbers changed seasonally. There were 
also volunteer gardeners and the volunteer rangers.

       Councillor Harris referred to the information provided relating to farmers 
carrying out grass cutting on some sites and asked whether more of this 
could be pursued.

It was explained that for this to happen the sites have to meet a number of 
criteria such as type and length of grass as well as the size of the site.

Neil explained that there was a lot of work carried out with regard to sponsorship 
of flowerbeds and signage from local garden centres and businesses which 
amounted to around £40,000.

       Councillor Smith referred to Japanese Knotweed and asked how the 
treatment of this could be ensured on privately owned land.

It was explained that there was a lot of work being carried out in relation to the 
treatment of both Japanese Knotweed and Giant Hogweed. It was anticipated that 
a cross borough team would be established to work jointly on this issue.

       Councillor Caserta referred to the reduction in budget that the teams had to 
work with and asked if Section 106 monies could be used for any of the 
work required.

Neil Long explained that Section 106 money is allocated at the point of planning 
application and stipulates the work that will be done.  Section 106 money is 
mainly used to sustain safe play areas. The allocated of the money is monitored to  
Ensure that it has been used as was set out in the application.

       Councillor Walker asked whether the document setting out the City Forest 
Park plan could be shared with all Councillors.

Document Pack Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 April 2018

368

Councillor Quinn stated that he would ask that the Committee receive a 
presentation from the Forestry Commission in relation to the City Forest Park 
regeneration. 
It was agreed:

That Councillor Quinn and Neil Long be thanked for the update.

OSC.461 AIR QUALITY UPDATE 

Councillor Quinn, Cabinet Member for Environment and Lorraine Chamberlin 
presented a report providing Members with an update on the work being carried 
out in relation the air quality across the borough.

It was explained that DEFRA had released their “UK plan for tackling roadside 
nitrogen dioxide concentrations” which aim to reduce c
[...]
ir Day event was planned to be held on 21 June 2018 and will include a 
showcase for electric vehicles and electric bikes. This will be held in Bury Town 
Centre.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Harris asked where the Council were up to with the local plan.

It was explained that the local plan would be presented to Council soon and the 
GM plan was at the stage of choosing a preferred method for Bury.

Councillor Quinn explained that options were being considered for retrofitting 
buses with Euro 6 engines which would reduce the amount of emissions.

 Councillor Harris asked when the plan was due to be implemented.

It was reported that the deadline was 29 March 2019. There was lots of work 
being done currently including works to the Metrolink network and work in relation 
to the regulation of buses across GM.

Councillor Quinn explained that there had been a big increase in traffic across the 
borough since 2013. It was essential that good, affordable public transport was in 
place to encourage people to use it.

 Councillor Walker referred to the use of electric vehicles and stated that all 
new build properties should be fitted with an electric charging point and 
solar panels to promote this.

It was agreed:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That an update on the progress made be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

OSC.462 COUNCIL RUN CAR PARKS 

Councillor Quinn and David Fowler presented a briefing note giving information in 
relation to the Council owned pay and display car parks across Bury Town Centre.

It was reported that there were 12 car parks across Bury Town Centre all of which 
were currently pay and display. The total number of spaces available across the 
sites was reported as being 1544.

Privately owned and run car parks across the town centre had 3434 spaces 
available.

The Council runs both short stay and long stay ca
[...]
were up to thirty, fifty seater coaches bringing 
visitors to Bury Market every Wednesday and Friday as well as the tram and bus 
station.

It was agreed:

That Councillor Quinn and David Fowler be thanked for the update.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.20 pm)

Document Pack Page 8



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 27 JUNE 2018
10 JULY 2018

SUBJECT: REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2017/18

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION

ANDREW BALDWIN, HEAD OF FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with details of: 

 the revenue outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year (2017/2018);

 major variances between the revised estimate and the 
outturn;

 the level of school balances;
 HRA outturn for the year;
 The minimum level of balances in the light of risk 

assessments.

The figures in the report are consistent with the figures 
included within the Statement of Accounts which were 
approved by the Responsible Finance Officer on 31 May 
and will be presented to Audit Committee on 17 July, 
2018. The figures in this report are presented in a format 
consistent with the Revenue Budget approved by Council 
on 22 February 2017.

OPTIONS & Members are asked to:

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDED OPTION a) Note the final outturn for 2017/18, and explanations 
for major variances (Appendix A, B and C);

b) Endorse the recommendations of the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources & Regulation for the 
minimum level of balances in light of the review of the 
corporate risk assessments and departmental risk 
assessments (Section 4).

Recommended Option:

It is recommended that; 

a) The final reven
[...]
ributions to capital 2,481,900 536,972 (1,944,928)

------------------------------------------------------
   (Surplus) / Deficit (10,000) (10,000) (0)

   Working balance brought forward (1,010,000) (1,010,000) 0 

------------------------------------------------------
   Working balance carried forward (1,020,000) (1,020,000) (0)

------------------------------------------------------

21

Document Pack Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 27  JUNE 2018
10  JULY 2018

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

The Council undertakes Treasury Management Activities 
in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, which requires that the Council 
receives an annual strategy report by 31 March for the 
year ahead and an annual review report of the previous 
year by 30 September. This report is the review of 
Treasury Management activities during 2017/18.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the report 
be noted.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

As set out in the report and the comment of 
the Interim Executive Director of Resources 
and Regulation below.

Statement by Assistant Director of This report provides information on the 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 31 Agenda Item 6



Resources (Finance and 
Efficiency):

Council’s debt, borrowing, and investment 
activity for the financial year ending on 31st 
March 2018 in conformity with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management.  The 
successful management of the Council’s 
borrowing and investments is central to the 
Council’s financial strategy, both in the short 
term and in ensuring a balanced debt profile 
over the next 25 to 60 years.  

The overall strategy for 2017/18 was to 
finance capital expenditure by running down 
cash/investment balances and using shorter 
term borrowing rather than more expensive 
long term loans. The taking out of longer term 
loans (1 to 10 years) to finance capital 
spending would only then be considered if 
required by the Council’s underlying cash flow 
needs. 

Debt decreased slightly during the year, 
£194,510 million at 31st March 2018 compared 
to £195,682 million at 31st March 2017. The 
average borrowing rate rose slightly from 
3.96% to 3.95%. Investments at 31 March 
2018 stood at £21,250 million, compared to 
£18,550 million the previous year, the 
decrease being due to the use of 
cash/investment balances to repay maturing 
debt. The average rate of return on 
investments was 0.24% in 2017/18 compared 
to 0.58% in 2016/17.

Equality/Diversity implications: No - (see paragraph 8.1, page 9)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The presentation of an annual report on 
Treasury Management by 30th September of 
the following financial year is a requirement of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations 5.7, as part 
of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and 
Budget and Policy framework, relating to Risk 
Management and Control of Resources: 
Treasury Management.

Are there any legal implications? No

Staffing/ICT/Property: There are no direct staffing, ICT or property
implications arising from this report.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

TRACKING/PROCESS         INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:  STEVE KENYON

2

Document Pack Page 32



Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet Ward Members Partners

27/6/18

Ov
[...]
700 277,700 275,100
     other long term liabilities 5,000 5,000 5,000
     TOTAL 285,700 282,700 280,100
   
Actual external debt 195,682 194,510 
   
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure   
     Net principal re fixed rate borrowing / investments 110% 113% 112%
   
Upper limit for variable rate exposure   
     Net principal re variable rate borrowing / investments -10% -13% -12%
   
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for 
over 364 days £10 m £10 m £10 m
     (per maturity date)   
    

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing Actual 
2016/17

Actual 
2017/18

under 12 months 2% 10%
12 months and within 24 months 8% 5%
24 months and within 5 years 8% 5%
5 years and within 10 years 2% 0%
10 years and within 15 years 13% 13%
15 years and within 50 years 67% 67%

11

Document Pack Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 27th June 2018
10th July 2018

SUBJECT: CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION 

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with details of:
 

 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year 2017/18;

 Major variances between the Revised Estimate 
and the Outturn;

 The financing of the Capital Programme in 
2017/18;

 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of 
funding into 2018/19;  

 Details of the capital receipts realised during the 
year.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:
a)     Note the final capital outturn for 2017/2018, and    
        explanations for major variances (Appendix A and   
        report)
b)     Note the financing of the Capital Programme in  
        2017/18 (Paragraph 3.5)
c)     Consider and recommend for approval the re- 
         profiled/slippage requests and associated funding  
         into 2018/2019 (Appendix B)
d)    Note the level of Capital Receipts realised in year    

and proposed use of the sites disposed of during 
1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 43 Agenda Item 7



the year (Appendix C).

 Recommended Option:
 
 To approve the recommendations set out above.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The successful management of capital 
investment in the Borough supports the 
delivery of all of the Council’s Aims and 
Objectives.

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations (Statement by 
s151 Officer):

Capital expenditure has been incurred in 
accordance with the agreed Capital 
Programme. This links the expenditure with 
the objectives of the Council and the Capital 
Strategy.  The Programme has been financed 
in a way that optimises to the maximum the 
resources available, including the prudent 
use of capital receipts.  

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

See statement by s151 officer above. The 
capital receipts used to fund the Programme 
were made available through disposal of 
assets in accordance with the policies 
specified in the Asset Management Plan.

Equality/Diversity implications: No (see paragraph 8.1, page 8)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The presentation of an annual report 
on the Capital Outturn is a requirement of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations, as part of 
the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. The 
report accords with the Council’s Policy and 
Budget Framework and has been prepared in 
accordance with all Statutory Guidance and 
Codes of Practice.

Are there any legal implications? Yes

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:  STEVE KENYON

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Yes 27/6/18

2

Document Pack Page 44



Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Commi

Minutes of the meeting


37

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 10 July 2018

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, R Caserta, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, N Jones, K Leach and S Smith

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

OSC.68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Leach declared a personal interest in any item relating to the NHS as 
she is an NHS employee.

OSC.69 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting

OSC.70 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 April 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.71 REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN REPORT 
2017/2018 

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted 
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.

The report provided Members with the details of: 

 The revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year (2017/2018).
 Major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn;
 The level of school balances;
 HRA outturn for the year;
 The minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:-

 A Committee Member referred to the estimated £844,000 overspend and 
explained that although it was less than expected it was still quite a hefty 
sum.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

38

Councillor O’Brien explained that the £844,000 as set out in the report was a lot 
better that was forecast at month 9 and was 0.6% of the net budget. It was 
explained that the Council would be self-reliant by 2020 but will still retain the 
£9m of demand pressures. It was explained that varied measures were in place 
year on year to reduce the deficit.

 Councillor Harris referred to the grants and one-off funding and asked what 
this was in relation to and whether it would be an annual income.

Steve Kenyon explained that this related to the Communities and Wellbeing 
Improved Better Care Fund. The fund was in place to the financial year 2019/2020 
but beyond that it wasn’t known.

 Councillor Hankey referred to non-specific services masking the overspend 
in demand led services and asked how long the Council could keep relying 
on Treasury Management.

Steve Kenyon explained that there was a breakdown in the table at 2.3 of the 
report that highlighted the significant demand pressures. The Council were 
borrowing at a fixed rate and economic trends were out of their control. The 
current investment yield was low but this due to the economy nationally.

 Councillor Caserta referred to Children’s Services and how one case could 
cost the Council a huge amount. This was something that had been 
happening for as long as he could remember. Councillor Caserta asked what 
could be done to stop the cycle.

Councillor O’Brien explained that this work was part of the Transformation agenda 
to prevent as well as intervene. SEN cases had increased in numbers as well as 
complexity over the past few years. The Council had earmarked half a million 
pounds from the budget to protect children’s centres in order for the prevent work 
to continue. It was also explained that Councillor Briggs would be presenting a 
report to Cabinet promoting Schools’ stronger relationships with families.  There 
was a lot of work being carried out across Greater Manchester and the Council 
were benefiting from this.

 Councillor James referred to social care and asked how the Council could 
achieve the savings required.

It was explained that the Council was working together with the CCG which would 
allow greater pooling of budgets, more streamlining and better service outcomes. 
It was also explained that the development of Persona allows for services to 
expand beyond the Council and be run in a more commercial way.

It should be noted that the CCG also had their own deficit to work with therefore 
the Council and the CCG were working together jointly to reduce demand.

 Councillor Nicholas Jones referred to the schools’ budgets and asked why 
the deficit had increased so much.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

39

It was explained that the bottom half of the table outlined the main pressures 
such as SEN packages. It was also explained that there had been a large cost 
implication in relation to the move from SEN to EHCPs.

 Councillor Smith referred to the large costs incurred when sending Bury 
Children out of borough to specialist teaching provision and asked whether 
this was a priority area.

Councillor O’Brien confirmed that this was a priority area.

It was agreed:

1.That the final outturn for 2017/18, and explanations for major variances 
(Appendix A, B and C) be noted;

2. That the recommendations of the Interim Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation for the minimum level of balances in light of the review of the 
corporate risk assessments and departmental risk assessments (Section 4) be 
endorsed.

OSC.72 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted 
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.

The report provided information on the Council’s debt, borrowing, and investment 
activity for the financial year ending on 31st March 2018 in conformity with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  The successful management of 
the Council’s borrowing and investments is central to the Council’s financial 
strategy, both in the short term and in ensuring a balanced debt profile over the 
next 25 to 60 years.  

The overall strategy for 2017/18 was to finance capital expenditure by running 
down cash/investment balances and using shorter term borrowing rather than 
more expensive long term loans. The taking out of longer term loans (1 to 10 
years) to finance capital spending would only then be considered if required by the 
Council’s underlying cash flow needs. 

Debt decreased slightly during the year, £194,510 million at 31st March 2018 
compared to £195,682 million at 31st March 2017. The average borrowing rate 
rose slightly from 3.95% to 3.96%. Investments at 31 March 2018 stood at 
£21,250 million, compared to £18,550 million the previous year. The average rate 
of return on investments was 0.24% in 2017/18 compared to 0.58% in 2016/17

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Nicholas Jones asked whether Councillor O’Brien and Steve 
Kenyon were happy with how the current investments that the Council had 
were performing.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

40

Steve reported that the Council did take guidance from brokers in relation to 
investments and these brokers were taken from an approved list of institutions.

It was explained that it was recognised that returns were low at the current time 
but this was still more than the Council would receive if the money was in the 
bank.

 Councillor Smith referred to the investments and the fact that they were all 
low risk commercial properties and asked whether the Council would 
consider more medium risk investments.

It was explained that all investments had to be weighed up in relation to their 
return possibilities; if it was a low risk investment with a small return it was better 
than a medium risk investment with a return of not very much more. 

 Councillor Bayley referred to the guidance received from brokers with 
relation to investments and asked how the arrangement worked.

Steve reported that the Council employed brokers who advised on a range of 
investment opportunities which could be day to day investments or longer term. 
The brokers were employed through a procurement contract and were taken from 
an approved list of institutions.

 Councillor Caserta referred to Section 106 money and stated that this could 
be used to fund affordable housing opportunities.

Councillor O’Brien explained that the Section 106 money had for many years been 
used to fund the empty property returns scheme which had proved very 
successful. There were a lot of factors that effects the use of 106 money as it 
often comes with a lot of strings attached.

 Councillor Nicholas Jones referred to the investment in relation to Plymouth 
City Council and asked what this was.

Steve explained that this had been a short term investment which had been 
carried out over 3 months.

It was agreed:

That in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
report be noted. 

OSC.73 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017-18, 27/06/2018 CABINET 

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted 
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.

The report provided Members with details of:
 

 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2017/18;
 Major variances between the Revised Estimate and the Outturn;



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

41

 The financing of the Capital Programme in 2017/18;
 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of funding into 2018/19;  
 Details of the capital receipts realised during the year.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Hankey referred to 3.5 of the report and asked what the 
£4000,00 asset spend related to.

It was explained that this was in relation to IT systems.

It was agreed:

1. That the final capital outturn for 2017/2018 and explanations for 
major variances be noted.

2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2017/18 be noted.

3. That the Committee consider and recommend for approval the re- 
profiled/slippage requests and associated funding into 2018/2019.

4. That the level of Capital Receipts realised in year and proposed use of the sites 
disposed of during the year be noted.

OSC.74 DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor D’Albert asked those present to discuss what work the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should undertake for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

The Committee was scheduled to meet on the following dates:

11 September 2018
22 November 2018
21 January 2019
13 February 2019
4 April 2019

It was also explained that the committee could Call-in decisions if they felt it 
necessary and establish working/sub groups to carry out detailed pieces of work.

During the discussion the following topics were suggested:-

 Review of the Council’s Assets
 School Exclusions
 Special Education Needs
 GM Green Air Plan
 Devolution
 Fly tipping/Waste Management
 Highways maintenance programme

 
It had been agreed that the Safeguarding group would continue to meet.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

42

It was agreed:

That the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
include:-

 Review of Council Assets
 School Exclusions in the borough
 Special Educational Needs
 Highways maintenance update
 Environmental issues – Fly Tipping/Waste Management/Air Quality
 City of Trees update
 Devolution

There will also be reports received in relation to financial matters of the Council 
and updates from the Sub Group.

A forward plan will be produced in consultation with the Members which will set 
out the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/2019 
Municipal Year.

COUNCILLOR M D'ALBERT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)


